
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1804

TO BE ANSWERED ON 27 JULY, 2016


POVERTY ALLEVIATION SCHEMES

No. 1804 DR PRITAM GOPINATH MUNDE:
  KUNWAR SARVESH KUMAR:
  SHRI ABHIJIT MUKHERJEE:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) the details and the current status of various schemes being implemented for urban poverty alleviation;
(b) the State-wise and year-wise details of funds allotted, utilized and unspent under the above schemes during the last three years;

(c) whether the Government has made any assessment of these schemes and if so, the details thereof and the details of shortcomings in the implementation of these schemes;
and

(d) whether the Government proposes to recast poverty alleviation programmes and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN

THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION
[ RAO INDERJIT SINGH]

****
(a) This Ministry has been implementing “Deendayal Antyodaya

Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM)” since 2014-15, after restructuring Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY). DAY-NULM aims to reduce poverty


and vulnerability   of   urban poor households   by enabling
them to access gainful self-employment and skilled wage employment opportunities for improvement in their livelihoods on a sustainable basis.

(b) The State-wise and year-wise details of funds allocated, utilized and unspent, under DAY-NULM during last 3 years are at Annexure.

(c) Evaluation Study for erstwhile SJSRY, which was conducted in 2008 revealed that lack of dedicated structure for implementation of the scheme, lack of skill need assessments in many states, limited focus on mobilizing urban poor into groups and lack of flow of credit to the urban poor for self-employment were among the main shortcomings.

(d) The SJSRY was restructured as NULM. The National Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM) and National Rural Livelihoods Mission (NRLM) have since been converged into a single scheme and named as Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana (DAY).
The scope of NULM has been enhanced and it has now been renamed as Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM).


******


Allocated* Released Utilized Unspent balance as on 31.3.2014

Allocated* Released Utilized Unspent balance as on 31.3.2015

1 Andhra Pradesh 8691.37 6518.53 5271.40 5176.47 5573.83 4034.00 1160.03 8050.44

2 Arunachal Pradesh 322.89 242.17 89.89 343.65 716.53 193.87 440.56 96.96

3 Assam 4572.78 3429.58 2559.75 8867.55 5375.77 0.00 1503.54 7364.01

4 Bihar 3136.50 2352.37 0.00 2352.37 4518.44 0.00 1667.16 685.21

5 Chhattisgarh 1903.87 959.20 795.84 1108.03 2201.69 1487.91 1231.33 1364.61

6 Goa 221.07 165.80 158.95 6.85 91.94 62.11 20.94 91.39

7 Gujarat 7060.81 5222.95 4031.37 3029.44 10923.87 6354.10 1610.25 7773.29

8 Haryana 2816.29 854.55 1235.28 1070.94 3571.39 1607.60 20.69 2657.85

9 Himachal Pradesh 250.55 187.91 48.14 271.95 250.13 604.45 0.00 889.31

10 Jammu & Kashmir 810.59 607.94 371.44 532.77 1449.95 998.98 354.77 1176.98

11 Jharkhand 2360.75 218.26 218.26 2544.58 3295.80 1012.55 1469.88 2087.25

12 Karnataka 6983.11 3656.12 3656.12 8424.08 9484.48 6347.11 8371.06 6400.13

13 Kerala 4075.71 3056.78 4389.80 2812.85 1855.84 0.00 0.00 4792.45

14 Madhya Pradesh 6299.80 4724.85 3378.39 5668.92 7812.59 5158.37 4829.42 5997.87

15 Maharashtra 15793.72 8971.11 7288.23 4257.42 22814.89 12853.86 0.00 17156.79

16 Manipur 854.80 241.45 60.33 927.40 1018.54 837.43 927.40 837.43

17 Meghalaya 625.69 434.06 21.70 447.57 799.26 420.34 268.46 599.45

18 Mizoram 582.82 437.12 308.35 364.38 1307.05 851.52 1198.00 17.90

19 Nagaland 593.54 445.16 331.91 183.13 953.84 532.25 196.62 518.76

20 Odisha 2403.62 2303.62 2107.65 500.91 2308.77 1808.46 1046.56 1262.81

21 Punjab 3952.45 0.00 0.00 3255.10 3846.35 0.00 0.00 3322.91

22 Rajasthan 5182.40 1819.71 891.72 2132.15 6532.15 4201.04 7.51 6325.68

23 Sikkim 156.76 66.14 66.14 85.84 276.91 152.21 111.15 126.90

24 Tamil Nadu 11533.11 5922.44 9196.66 2336.45 10730.45 6439.54 1392.81 7383.18

25 Telangana NA NA NA NA 5692.60 0.00 2038.04 2859.90

26 Tripura 999.50 0.00 0.00 72.80 1261.65 946.24 72.80 946.24

27 Uttrakhand 900.35 653.65 523.85 1007.53 962.76 0.00 397.43 610.10

28 Uttar Pradesh 12524.57 9393.43 8582.06 7192.98 15797.72 4655.31 0.00 12737.51

29 West Bengal 9848.97 5811.75 5435.11 4413.86 10474.40 5372.61 527.06 9259.41

30 A & N Islands 25.46 0.00 9.97 12.83 55.08 0.00 12.83 0.00

31 Chandigarh 182.21 136.66 136.66 142.40 537.58 282.32 157.99 266.73

32 D & N Haveli 28.14 0.00 0.00 51.38 50.09 0.00 10.79 40.59

33 Daman & Diu 32.16 0.00 0.00 192.47 34.80 0.00 192.47 0.00

34 Delhi 3811.77 2663.96 683.52 2379.37 5353.04 0.00 251.91 2127.46

35 Puducherry 207.67 0.00 17.73 19.85 342.12 0.00 0.00 19.85

119745.80* 71497.27 61866.22 72186.27 148281.30* 67214.18 31489.46 115847.35

2013-14 2014-15

Total

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1804 FOR 27-07-2016

(Rs in lakhs)
S. No. Name of the States/UTs


* The unspent balance of previous years lying with the States/ UTs has been included in the allocated amount.


Allocated* Released Utilized Unspent
balance as on

31.03.2016

1 Andhra Pradesh 5108.83 1500.00 9466.42 84.02

2 Arunachal Pradesh 582.79 146.26 79.67 163.55

3 Assam 8077.07 0.00 1422.37 5941.64

4 Bihar 4344.27 2572.99 1051.59 2206.61

5 Chhattisgarh 2193.65 1778.51 2594.71 548.41

6 Goa 335.04 0.00 1.07 90.32

7 Gujarat 9512.12 0.00 575.62 7197.67

8 Haryana 3266.92 0.00 113.92 2543.93

9 Himachal Pradesh 254.40 250.00 703.14 436.17

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1268.49 0.00 207.63 969.35

11 Jharkhand 2931.05 1461.32 2150.29 1398.28

12 Karnataka 8729.16 989.80 3518.20 3871.73

13 Kerala 5887.53 0.00 1530.00 3262.45

14 Madhya Pradesh 7415.11 500.00 3994.43 2503.44

15 Maharashtra 18775.98 0.00 2443.47 14713.32

16 Manipur 1531.76 311.39 103.44 1045.38

17 Meghalaya 1093.43 0.00 19.32 580.13

18 Mizoram 1049.95 1032.05 944.23 105.72

19 Nagaland 1048.47 0.00 446.62 72.14

20 Odisha 2587.66 1321.59 1889.70 694.70

21 Punjab 3842.20 0.00 1410.41 1912.50

22 Rajasthan 6298.81 0.00 2457.18 3868.50

23 Sikkim 282.02 84.63 97.19 114.34

24 Tamil Nadu 12901.06 5786.17 11268.78 1900.57

25 Telangana 5317.36 3988.02 3339.16 3508.76

26 Tripura 1765.52 0.00 0.00 946.24

27 Uttrakhand 1126.65 507.68 610.15 507.63

28 Uttar Pradesh 16439.73 1741.92 6013.70 8465.73

29 West Bengal 10749.08 0.00 2788.70 6470.71

30 A & N Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 315.62 0.00

32 D & N Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.59

33 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

34 Delhi 3751.85 0.00 0.00 2127.46

35 Puducherry 195.46 0.00 0.00 19.85

148663.42 23972.33 61556.73 78311.84Total

(Rs in lakhs)
2015-16S. No. Name of the States/UTs
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